

### EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 503

Imphal, Wednesday, March 9, 2022

(Phalguna 18, 1943)

# GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

#### NOTIFICATION

Imphal, the 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2022

No. 1/18/16-SR(PWD)/DP: In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Manipur Civil Engineering (PWD) Service Rules, 2016, namely:

#### 1. Short title and commencement:

- (1) These rules may be called the Manipur Civil Engineering (PWD) Service (1st Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) These rules shall come into force from the date of notification in the State Gazette.
- 2. The existing SCHEDULE –III[see rule 7(ii)] to the Manipur Civil Engineering (PWD) Service Rules, 2016 shall be substituted by the followings:-

## SCHEDULE -III [see rule 7(ii)]

Method of recruitment, field of promotion and minimum qualifying service in the immediate lower grade/grades for appointment of officers on promotion to duty posts included in the various grades of the Manipur Civil Engineering Service (PWD):

SI. No.	Name of duty post and grade	Method of recruitment	Field of selection, minimum qualifying service and educational qualification for promotion
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Chief Engineer	By promotion	Additional Chief Engineer with 3 years of regular service in the grade.
2.	Additional Chief Engineer	By promotion	Superintending Engineer/Superintending Surveyor of Works with 5 years of regular service in the grade.
3.	Superintending Engineer /Superintending Surveyor of Works	By promotion	Executive Engineer/Surveyor of Works/ Engineering Officer possessing Degree in Civil Engineering or its equivalent from a recognized Institution with 6 years of regular service in the grade.
4.	Executive Engineer/	By promotion	Assistant Engineer/Assistant Surveyor of Works/Engineer

5. As: En; As:	(2) Jurveyor of Vorks	(3)	Assistant with the following period of regular service in the grade:-  (a) in the case of Degree holders, 6 years;  (b) in the case of Diploma holders, 9 years; and  (c) in the case of Diploma holders who have passed both Sections A & B of AMIE Examination of Institution of Engineers (India), 6 years from the date of passing the Examination or 7 years in the grade, whichever is
5. As: En; As:			period of regular service in the grade:-  (a) in the case of Degree holders, 6 years;  (b) in the case of Diploma holders, 9 years; and  (c) in the case of Diploma holders who have passed both Sections A & B of AMIE Examination of Institution of Engineers (India), 6 years from the date of passing the Examination or 7 years in the grade, whichever is
Eng Ass			shorter.
Wo	Assistant Angineer/ Assistant Urveyor of Vorks/ Engineer Assistant	60% by promotion and 40% by direct recruitment	Section Officer Grade-I (Civil) or post declared equivalent thereto by the Government in consultation with the Commission with the following period of regular service in the grade:-  (a) in case of Degree holders, 3 years; (b) in case of Diploma holders, 8 years; and (c) in case of Diploma holders who have passed both Sections A & B of AMIE Examination of Institution of Engineers (India), 3 years from the date of such passing. (d) In case of Diploma holders who have passed B.E./B.Tech. from a recognized University, 3 years from the date of such passing.  (e) In case of officers who are not in possession of a Degree /AMIE or Diploma, 15 years with outstanding records of service.  Note: 50% of the vacancies within promotion quota shall

Sl. No.	Name of duty post and grade	Method of recruitment	Field of selection, minimum qualifying service and educational qualification for promotion
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
			be filled from officers holding Degree/AMIE in Civil Engineering and the remaining 50% of the promotion vacancies shall be filled by officers holding Diploma in Civil Engineering and officers who are not in possession of Degree/AMIE or Diploma.

By orders & in the name of the Governor,

K. NALINI DEVI, Deputy Secretary to the Government of Manipur.